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Requesting a Declaration of Conformity

Units that are labeled with a CE mark comply with the following harmonized standards and EU
directives:

» Harmonized Standards: EN 50091-1-1 and EN 50091-2; IEC 60950 Third Edition

» EU Directives: 73/23/EEC, Council Directive on equipment designed for use within certain voltage
limits
93/68/EEC, Amending Directive 73/23/EEC
89/336/EEC, Council Directive relating to electromagnetic compatibility
92/31/EEC, Amending Directive 89/336/EEC relating to EMC

The EC Declaration of Conformity is available upon request for products with a CE mark. For copies of
the EC Declaration of Conformity, contact:

Powerware Corporation
Koskelontie 13
FIN-02920 Espoo
Finland

Phone: +358-9-452 661
Fax: +358-9-452 665 68

Powerware and ABM are registered trademarks and X-Slot and ConnectUPS are trademarks of
Powerware Corporation.

Greenlee is a registered trademark of Greenlee Textron. Modbus is a registered trademark of Modicon.

©Copyright 2003 Powerware Corporation, Raleigh, NC, USA. All rights reserved. No part of this
document may be reproduced in any way without the express written approval of Powerware
Corporation.



Class A EMC Statements
FCC Part 15

NOTE This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device,
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against
harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This equipment
generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with
the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this
equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case the user will be
required to correct the interference at his own expense.

ICES-003

This Class A Interference Causing Equipment meets all requirements of the Canadian Interference
Causing Equipment Regulations ICES-003.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe A respecte toutes les exigences du Reglement sur le matériel
brouilleur du Canada.

EN50091-2

Some configurations are classified under EN50091-2 as “Class-A UPS for Unrestricted Sales Distribution.
For these configurations, the following applies:
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WARNING This is a Class A-UPS Product. In a domestic environment, this product may cause radio
interference, in which case, the user may be required to take additional measures.



Special Symbols

The following are examples of symbols used on the UPS to alert you to important
information;

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK - Indicates that a risk of electric shock is present and the
associated warning should be observed.

CAUTION: REFER TO OPERATOR’S MANUAL - Refer to your operator’s manual
for additional information, such as important operating and maintenance instructions.

This symbol indicates that you should not discard the UPS or the UPS batteries in the
trash. The UPS may contain sealed, lead-acid batteries. Batteries must be recycled.
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Chapter 1 | Powerware 9125 — The Ultimate Online UPS!

The Powerwaree 9125 uninterruptible power system (UPS) protects your
sensitive electronic equipment from the most common power problems
including power failures, power sags, power surges, brownouts, line
noise, high voltage spikes, frequency variations, switching transients, and
harmonic distortion.

Power outages can occur when you least expect it and power quality can
be erratic. These power problems have the potential to corrupt critical
data, destroy unsaved work sessions, and damage hardware — causing
hours of lost productivity and expensive repairs.

With the Powerware 9125, you can safely eliminate the effects of power
disturbances and guard the integrity of your equipment. Figure 1 shows
the Powerware 9125 UPS with an optional Extended Battery Module
(EBM).

. f
/ |
= ——| | ———

|

Figure 1. The Powerware 9125 UPS and EBM
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Powerware 9125 — The Ultimate Online UPS!

Providing outstanding performance and reliability, the Powerware 9125’s
unique benefits include the following:

4

Online UPS design with pure sine wave output. The UPS filters and
regulates incoming AC power and provides consistent power to your
equipment without draining the battery.

5U rack height provides the highest power density for a 6000 VA UPS.

Advanced Battery Management (ABMe) technology doubles battery
service life, optimizes recharge time, and provides a warning before
the end of useful battery life.

With the two-in-one form factor, you can use the UPS in a rack-mount
configuration or as a standalone cabinet.

Hours of extended run time with up to four EBMs.

Advanced power management with the Powerware Software Suite CD
for graceful shutdowns and power monitoring,.

Hot-swappable batteries simplify maintenance by allowing you to
replace batteries safely without powering down the critical load.

Emergency shutdown control through the Remote Emergency
Power-Off (REPO) port.

Start-on-battery capability allows you to power up the UPS even if
utility power is not available.

Two standard communication options with a USB port and a DB-9
serial port.

Optional X-Slot™ cards provide enhanced communication capabilities
for increased power protection and control.

The Powerware 9125 is backed by worldwide agency approvals.
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Chapter 2 | Safety Warnings

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

This manual contains important instructions that you should follow during
installation and maintenance of the UPS and batteries. Please read all
instructions before operating the equipment and save this manual for future
reference.

DANGER

A This UPS contains LETHAL VOLTAGES. All repairs and service should be
performed by AUTHORIZED SERVICE PERSONNEL ONLY. There are NO USER
SERVICEABLE PARTS inside the UPS.

WARNING

A P This UPS contains its own energy source (batteries). The output receptacles
may carry live voltage even when the UPS is not connected to an AC supply.

» Do not remove or unplug the input cord when the UPS is turned on. This
removes the safety ground from the UPS and the equipment connected to
the UPS.

P To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, install this UPS in a temperature
and humidity controlled, indoor environment, free of conductive
contaminants. Ambient temperature must not exceed 40°C (104°F). Do not
operate near water or excessive humidity (95% max).

P For UPS models with hardwired outputs, overcurrent protection for the
output AC circuit(s) is to be provided by others.

P For UPS models with hardwired outputs, suitably rated disconnect switches
for the output AC circuit(s) are to be provided by others.

Powerware® 9125 Two-in-One UPS (5000/6000 VA) User’s Guide ¢ Rev A www.powerware.com
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Safety Warnings

CAUTION

b

Batteries can present a risk of electrical shock or burn from high
short-circuit current. Observe proper precautions. Servicing should be
performed by qualified service personnel knowledgeable of batteries and
required precautions. Keep unauthorized personnel away from batteries.

Proper disposal of batteries is required. Refer to your local codes for
disposal requirements.

Never dispose of batteries in a fire. Batteries may explode when exposed to
flame.

Sikkerhedsanvisninger

VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER

GEM DISSE ANVISNINGER

DENNE BRUGERVEJLEDNING INDEHOLDER VIGTIGE
SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER

A Denne UPS indeholder LIVSFARLIG H@JSPANDING. Alle reparationer og
vedligeholdelse bgr kun udfgres af en AUTORISERET SERVICETEKNIKER. Ingen af
UPS’ens indvendige dele kan repareres af brugeren.

ADVARSEL!

Denne UPS indeholder egen energiforsyning (batterier). Udgangsnetstikkene
kan lede strgm, selv nar UPS’en ikke er tilsat en AC-energikilde.

Netledningen ma ikke fjernes og stikket ma ikke traekkes ud, mens UPS’en er
tendt. Dette fjerner sikkerhedsjorden fra UPS’en og fra det udstyr, der er
sat til.

Installér denne UPS i et temperatur- og fugtighedskontrolleret
indendgrsmiljg, frit for ledende forureningsstoffer for at formindske risikoen
for brand og elektrisk stgd. Rumtemperaturen ma ikke overstige 40°C.
UPS’en bgr ikke betjenes naer vand eller hgj fugtighed (maksimalt 95%).

For UPS systemer med hardledningsudgange, skal overstrgmsbeskyttelse for
vekslestrgmmens udgangskredslgb forsynes af andre.

For UPS systemer med hardledningsudgange, skal egnede, nominelle
afbryderkontakter for vekslestrgmmens udgangskredslgb forsynes af andre.
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Safety Warnings

ADVARSEL

P Batterier kan udggre en fare for elektrisk stgd eller forbraendinger

forarsaget af hgj kortslutningsspaending. De korrekte forholdsregler bgr
overholdes.

Korrekt bortskaffelse af batterier er pakraevet. Overhold geeldende lokale
regler for bortskaffelsesprocedurer.

Skaf dig aldrig af med batterierne ved at braende dem. Batterierne kan
eksplodere ved aben ild.

Belangrijke Veiligheidsinstructies

7y

7y
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BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES
BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES

DEZE HANDLEIDING BEVAT BELANGRIJKE
VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

GEVAAR

Deze UPS bevat LEVENSGEVAARLIJKE ELEKTRISCHE SPANNING. Alle reparaties
en onderhoud dienen UITSLUITEND DOOR ERKEND SERVICEPERSONEEL te
worden uitgevoerd. Er bevinden zich GEEN ONDERDELEN in de UPS die DOOR
DE GEBRUIKER kunnen worden GEREPAREERD.

WAARSCHUWING

P Deze UPS bevat zijn eigen energiebron (batterijen). De uitgangsaansluitingen

kunnen onder spanning staan wanneer de UPS niet op een wisselstroom
voeding is aangesloten.

Verwijder de ingangsnoer niet of haal de stekker van de ingangsnoer er niet
uit terwijl de UPS aan staat. Hierdoor zou de UPS en uw aangesloten
apparatuur geen aardebeveiliging meer hebben.

Teneinde de kans op brand of elektrische schok te verminderen dient deze
UPS in een gebouw met temperatuur- en vochtigheidregeling te worden
geinstalleerd, waar geen geleidende verontreinigingen aanwezig zijn. De
omgevingstemperatuur mag 40°C niet overschrijden. Niet gebruiken in de
buurt van water of bij zeer hoge vochtigheid (max. 95%).

(5}



Safety Warnings

P Voor UPS systemen met vast-bedrade uitgangen, moet de
overstroombeveiliging voor wisselstroom uitvoercircuit(s) door anderen
worden geleverd.

P Voor UPS systemen met vast-bedrade uitgangen, moeten de juiste
hoofdschakelaars voor wisselstroom uitvoercircuit(s) door anderen worden
geleverd.

OPGELET
P Batterijen kunnen gevaar voor elektrische schok of brandwonden
veroorzaken als gevolg van un hoge kortsluitstroom. Volg de desbetreffende

aanwijzingen op.

P De batterijen moeten op de juiste wijze worden opgeruimd. Raadpleeg
hiervoor uw plaatselijke voorschriften.

P Nooit batterijen in het vuur gooien. De batterijen kunnen ontploffen.

Tarkeita Turvaohjeita

TARKEITA TURVAOHJEITA - SUOMI
SAILYTA NAMA OHJEET )
TAMA OPAS SISALTAA TARKEITA TURVAOHJEITA

VAARA

A Tama UPS sisdltdd HENGENVAARALLISIA JANNITTEITA. Kaikki korjaukset ja
huollot on jitettdvd VAIN VALTUUTETUN HUOLTOHENKILON TOIMEKSI. UPS ei
sisalld MITAAN KAYTTAJAN HUOLLETTAVIA OSIA.

VAROITUS

A P Tama UPS sisiltaa oman energialdhteen (akuston). Ulostuloliittimissa voi olla
jannite, kun UPS ei ole liitettyna verkkojannitteeseen.

b Al3 poista tai irrota sisiintulojohtoa, kun UPS on kytkettyn3. Tdma poistaa
turvamaadoituksen UPS-laitteesta ja siihen liitetysta laitteistosta.

P Vahentaiksesi tulipalon ja sdhkdiskun vaaraa asenna tdma UPS sisétiloihin,
joissa l[dmpétila ja kosteus on sdddettdvissa ja joissa ei ole virtaa johtavia
epapuhtauksia. Ympiristdn limpétila ei saa ylittad 40 °C. Al kayta dhelld
vettd ja valta kosteita tiloja (95 % maksimi).

P UPS-jarjestelmissa kiintealla asennuksella: kuormana olevien laitteiden
ylivirtasuojaus ja erotuskytkimet tulee toteuttaa kuormapiireissa.
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Safety Warnings

VARO

P Akusto saattaa aiheuttaa sahkoiskun tai syttya tuleen, jos akusto kytketaan

oikosulkuun. Noudata asianmukaisia ohjeita.

P Akusto taytyy havittda saadosten mukaisella tavalla. Noudata paikallisia
maarayksia.

b Ali koskaan heitd akkuja tuleen. Ne voivat rijihtia.

Consignes de sécurité

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES
CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

CE MANUEL CONTIENT DES CONSIGNES DE SECURITE
IMPORTANTES

DANGER!

A Cet onduleur contient des TENSIONS MORTELLES. Toute opération d’entretien
et de réparation doit &tre EXCLUSIVEMENT CONFIEE A UN PERSONNEL
QUALIFIE AGREE. AUCUNE PIECE REPARABLE PAR L'UTILISATEUR ne se trouve
dans l'onduleur.

AVERTISSEMENT!

A P Cet onduleur renferme sa propre source d’énergie (batteries). Les prises de
sortie peuvent étre sous tension méme lorsque 'onduleur n’est pas branché
sur le secteur.

P Ne pas retirer le cordon d’alimentation lorsque 'onduleur est sous tension
sous peine de supprimer la mise a la terre de 'onduleur et du matériel
connecté.

P Pour réduire les risques d’incendie et de décharge électrique, installer
Ponduleur uniquement a lintérieur, dans un lieu dépourvu de matériaux
conducteurs, ou la température et ’humidité ambiantes sont controlées. La
température ambiante ne doit pas dépasser 40 °C. Ne pas utiliser a
proximité d’eau ou dans une atmosphére excessivement humide (95 %
maximum).

Powerware® 9125 Two-in-One UPS (5000/6000 VA) User’s Guide ¢ Rev A www.powerware.com
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Safety Warnings

» Pour les models UPS ayant des sorties cablées, la protection contre une
surintensité pour le(s) circuit(s) de sortie de courant alternatif doit étre
fournie par un autre fournisseur.

» Pour les models UPS ayant des sorties cablées, les interrupteurs de
déconnexion convenables pour le(s) circuit(s) de sortie de courant alternatif
doivent étre fournie par un autre fournisseur.

ATTENTION!
P Les batteries peuvent présenter un risque de décharge électrique ou de
brilure par des courts-circuits de haute intensité. Prendre les précautions

nécessaires.

P Une mise au rebut réglementaire des batteries est obligatoire. Consulter les
réglements en vigueur dans votre localité.

P Ne jamais jeter les batteries au feu. L’exposition aux flammes risque de les
faire exploser.

Sicherheitswarnungen

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN AUFBEWAHREN.
DIESES HANDBUCH ENTHALT WICHTIGE
SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN.

WARNUNG

A Die USV fiihrt lebensgefdhrliche Spannungen. Alle Reparatur- und
Wartungsarbeiten sollten nur von Kundendienstfachleuten durchgefihrt
werden. Die USV enthalt keine vom Benutzer zu wartenden Komponente.

ACHTUNG

A P Diese USV ist mit einer eigenen Energiequelle (Batterie) ausgestattet. An den
Ausgangssteckdosen kann auch dann Spannung anliegen, wenn die USV
nicht an einer Wechselspannungsquelle angeschlossen ist.

P Das Eingangskabel nicht entfernen oder abziehen, wahrend die USV
eingeschaltet ist, weil hierdurch die Sicherheitserdung von der USV und den
daran angeschlossenen Geraten entfernt wird.

8 Powerware® 9125 Two-in-One UPS (5000/6000 VA) User’s Guide ® Rev A www.powerware.com



Safety Warnings

P Um die Brand- oder Elektroschockgefahr zu verringern, diese USV nur in

Gebduden mit kontrollierter Temperatur und Luftfeuchtigkeit installieren, in
denen keine leitenden Schmutzstoffen vorhanden sind. Die
Umgebungstemperatur darf 40°C nicht (ibersteigen. Die USV nicht in der
Ndhe von Wasser oder in extrem hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit (max. 95 %)
betreiben.

Fiir UPS-Systeme mit festverdrahteten Eingingen muR der Uberstromschutz
flir die Ausgangswechselstromkreise anderweitig bereitgestellt werden.

Flr UPS-Systeme mit festverdrahteten Ausgangen missen Trennschalter fiir
die Ausgangswechselstromkreise mit passendem Nennwert anderweitig
bereitgestellt werden.

VORSICHT!

P Batterien kénnen aufgrund des hohen KurzschluRstroms Elektroschocks

oder Verbrennungen verursachen. Die entsprechenden
VorsichtsmaRBnahmen sind unbedingt zu beachten.

P Die Batterien miissen ordnungsgemaR entsorgt werden. Hierbei sind die

ortlichen Bestimmungen zu beachten.

P Batterien niemals verbrennen, da sie explodieren kénnen.

MpoedomomoeLg AopaieLag

7y
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ZHMANTIKEZ OAHIEZ AZ®AAEIAZ

OYAA=TE AYTEZ TIZ OAHI'IEZ

TO NAPON EIXEIPIAIO MNMEPIEXEI ZHMANTIKEZ
OAHIIEZ AZOAAEIAZ

KINAYNOZ

Avto 10 UPS nepiéyet ©OANATHOOPA TAXH. ‘Oieg ot entoKeVEG KaL O
ovvinpioelg tpénet va yivovror MONO ATIO EEOYZIOAOTHMENO T'TA
TH ZYNTHPHZXH [TPOZQITIKO. To UPS AEN I1EPIEXEI KANENA
EEAPTHMA T10Y NA MITOPEI NA EINIZKEYAZTEI ATIO TO XPHZTH.

MPOEIAOMOIHZHK

P To cvykexpiuévo UPS meptéyet tn SLkn 100 mnyn evepyeLog

(cvocmpevtég). Ot pevpatoddteg e€680v unopel vo £xovy evepyd tdon
oxoun kot 6tav 1o UPS dev eivol cuvdedepuévo oe nTnyn
evaAlaooouevou peduotog (AC).
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Safety Warnings

P Mny Byalete ond my mpila 1o kKaaddio tpododoociog 6tav to UPS eivar

avorytd. M’ autd tov tporo adorpeite m yelwon acoareiog and 1o
UPS xon omé tov e€onAioud mov elval ouvdedeuévog ue 1o UPS.

IMoa va pewdoete tov kivduvo Tupkayldg | niextporinéiag,
eykataotote 10 ovykekpluévo UPS oe ecmtepikd yopo Le
gAeyyduevn Bepuokpacia kol vypacia, 0 onolog vo uny Teptéyel
ayoyua vikd. H Beppokpacio tepifdidovtog dev npénet vo
Eemepvaet Toug 40° C. Mn ypnotponoteite 1o UPS xovtd 6e vepd 1y
vrepfoiikn vypooia (uéyietn Tiun: 95%).

NMPO2ZOXH

P O cuocwpevteg puropel va tpokaiecouy niektporinéia i £ykovuo

omd VYNAS pedua Bpayvkukiduotoc. Aoupavete Ti¢ KOTGAANAES
npodvraEeis.

Anaiteitol cmoth S1d0e0m TmV GLCCHPEVTHOV. AEITE TOVE TOTLKOVG
KOVOVIGUOUE OV 0dopoVV TIG aRaITHoELS SLEOEGTC TOVG.

Toté unv TETATE TOVE GLGCOPEVTEG OTN OMTLY, YLOTL UTOPEL Vi
expoyolv.

Avwvisi di sicurezza

7y

IMPORTANTI ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI

QUESTO MANUALE CONTIENE IMPORTANTI ISTRUZIONI
DI SICUREZZA

PERICOLO

la TENSIONE contenuta in questo gruppo statico di continuita ¢ LETALE. Tutte le
operazioni di riparazione e di manutenzione devono essere effettuate
ESCLUSIVAMENTE DA PERSONALE TECNICO AUTORIZZATO. Allinterno del
gruppo statico di continuita NON vi sono PARTI RIPARABILI DALL'UTENTE.
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Safety Warnings

AVVERTENZA

A P Questo gruppo statico di continuita contiene una fonte di energia autonoma
(le batterie). Le prese di uscita possono condurre tensione energizzata
quando il gruppo statico di continuita non é collegato con una fonte di
alimentazione a corrente alternata.

» Non rimuovere né scollegare il cavo di ingresso quando il gruppo statico di
continuita e acceso poiché in tal modo si disattiverebbe il collegamento a
terra di sicurezza del gruppo statico di continuita e dell'apparecchiatura ad
esso collegata.

P Per ridurre il rischio di incendio o di scossa elettrica, installare il gruppo
statico di continuita in un ambiente interno a temperatura ed umidita
controllata, privo di agenti contaminanti conduttivi. La temperatura
ambiente non deve superare i 40°C. Non utilizzare l'unita in prossimita di
acqua o in presenza di umidita eccessiva (95% max).

P Nei sistemi UPS provvisti di uscite cablate, i dispositivi di protezione da
sovracorrente per il/i circuito/i a corrente alternata in uscita devono essere
forniti da terzi.

P Nei sistemi UPS provwvisti di uscite cablate, i sezionatori di corrente nominale
adeguata per il/i circuito/i a corrente alternata in uscita devono essere
forniti da terzi.

ATTENZIONE
P Le batterie possono presentare rischio di scossa elettrica o di ustioni
provocate da alta corrente dovuta a corto circuito. Osservare le apposite

istruzioni.

P Le batterie devono essere smaltite in modo corretto. Per i requisiti di
smaltimento fare riferimento alle disposizioni locali.

P Non gettare mai le batterie nel fuoco poiché potrebbero esplodere se
esposte alle fiamme.

Powerware® 9125 Two-in-One UPS (5000/6000 VA) User’s Guide ¢ Rev A www.powerware.com 1



Safety Warnings

Viktig Sikkerhetsinformasion

FARLIG

A Denne UPS’en inneholder LIVSFARLIGE SPENNINGER. All reparasjon og service
ma kun utfgres av AUTORISERT SERVICEPERSONALE. BRUKERE KAN IKKE
UTF@RE SERVICE PA NOEN AV DELENE i UPS’en.

FARLIG

A P Denne UPS’en har en egen energikilde (batterier). Stikkontaktene kan veaere
stramfgrende selv om UPS’en ikke er tilsluttet en vekselstrgmforsyning.

P Strgmforsyningskabelen ma ikke fjernes eller trekkes ut nar UPS’en er pa,
slik at ikke sikkerhetsjordingen fjernes fra UPS’en og det utstyret som er
forbundet med den.

P For a redusere fare for brann eller elektriske stgt, bgr denne UPS’en
installeres i et innendgrs miljg med kontrollert temperatur og luftfuktighet
som er fritt for ledende, forurensende stoffer. Romtemperaturen ma ikke
overskride 40°C. Den ma ikke brukes i naerheten av vann eller ved meget
hgy luftfuktighet (95% maks.).

P For UPS systemer med fastkoplete uttak, ma overstrgmvern for
vekselstrgmuttak(ene) stilles til radighet av andre.

P For UPS systemer med fastkoplete uttak, ma passende utkoplingsbrytere for
vekselstrgmuttak(ene) stilles til radighet av andre.

FORSIKTIG
P Batterier kan forarsake elektriske stgt eller forbrenning pa grunn av hgy
kortslutningsstrgm. Fglg instruksene.
P Batterier ma fjernes pa korrekt mate. Se lokale forskrifter vedrgrende krav
om fjerning av batterier.

P Kast aldri batterier i flammer, da de kan eksplodere, hvis de utsettes for
apen ild.

12 Powerware® 9125 Two-in-One UPS (5000/6000 VA) User’s Guide ® Rev A www.powerware.com



Safety Warnings

Regulamentos de Seguranca

INSTRUGOES DE SEGURANGA IMPORTANTES

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUGOES

ESTE MANUAL CONTEM INSTRUGCOES DE SEGURANCA
IMPORTANTES

CUIDADO

A A UPS contém VOLTAGEM MORTAL. Todos os reparos e assisténcia técnica
devem ser executados SOMENTE POR PESSOAL DA ASSISTENCIA TECNICA
AUTORIZADO. Nao ha nenhuma PECA QUE POSSA SER REPARADA PELO
USUARIO dentro da UPS.

ADVERTENCIA

A P Esta UPS contém sua proépria fonte de energia (baterias). Os receptaculos de
saida podem conter voltagem ativa quando a UPS nao se encontra
conectada a uma fonte de alimentacdo de corrente alternada.

P Nao remova ou desconecte o cabo de entrada quando a UPS estiver ligada.
Isto removera o aterramento de seguranca da UPS e do equipamento
conectado.

P Para reduzir o risco de incéndios ou choques elétricos, instale a UPS em
ambiente interno com temperatura e umidade controladas e livres de
contaminadores condutiveis. A temperatura ambiente nao deve exceder
40°C. Nao opere préoximo a agua ou em umidade excessiva (max: 95%).

P Para sistemas UPS com saidas conectadas, a prote¢ao de sobrecarga para
circuitos de saida de corrente alternada deve ser fornecida por outros.

P Para sistemas UPS com saidas conectadas, interruptores de desconexao
devidamente qualificados para circuitos de saida de corrente alternada
devem ser fornecidos por outros.

P As baterias podem apresentar o risco de choque elétrico, ou queimaduras
provenientes de alta corrente de curto-circuito. Observe as instrugdes

adequadas.

P Siga as instrugdes apropriadas ao desfazer-se das baterias. Consulte os
codigos do local para maiores informagdes sobre os regulamentos de
descarte de produtos.

» Nunca jogue as baterias no fogo, porque ha risco de explosao.
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Safety Warnings

MNMpeaynpexxaeHna no mepam 6e3onacHOCTU

BAXXHbIE YKA3AHUA NO MEPAM BE3OMNMACHOCTH
COXPAHUTE 3TU YKA3AHUA

AOAHHOE PYKOBOACTBO COAEP>XXUT BAXXHbIE
YKA3AHUA NO MEPAM BE3OMNACHOCTHU

OMACHO

A B manrom UBII nmetorcas CMEPTEJIBHO OITACHBIE HATTPAYKEHWA.
Bce paboThl 110 peMOHTY ¥ 06CTy>KHBAHHIO TO/DKHBI BHINONMHATHC TOJIBKO
YTIOTHOMOYEHHBIM OBCITYKMBAIOIIMM ITEPCOHAJIOM.
Buytpu MBII met y3nos, ObCJIYKMBAEMBIX [TOJIb3OBATEJIEM.

NMPEAYNPEXAOEHWE

P Maunsni MBI conep>kut co6CTBEHHBIC UCTOYHUKU SHEPTUU
(akkymymsatTopsr). Ha BBIXOMHBIX pO3€TKaX MOXKET MMEThCS HalPsDKEHMe,
naxe korpa MBI He mogxIo4yeH K ceTU IepeMeHHOTO TOKa.

P He orcoenuusiiTe ceTeBOI IIHYP U He H3BJICKAITE €T0 BIWIKY U3 PO3ETKH
pu BKmodeHHoM MBII. ITpu aTOM 3a1iMTHOE 3a3eM/IeHHE OTKIIOYAETCs
ot MBI u ot o6opynoBanus, moaxmodenHoro k 1IIB.

P [lyist cHIDKEHUsI OTACHOCTH OXKAPa MWIH MIOPaKeHUs 3IeKTPUIECKUM
TOKOM ycraHaBiuaite VIBI1 B 3aKpbITOM ITOMEIIEHUH C
KOHTPOJIUPYEMBIMHU TEMIIEPATYPOIl U BIQKHOCTBHIO, B KOTOPOM
OTCYTCTBYIOT IPOBOZSAIIINE 3arpsASHSIONINE BellecTBa. Temmeparypa
OKPY>KaIoIllero Bo3ayxa He mo/DkHa pessiiath 40°C. He
9KCIUIyaTUPYITE YCTPOMCTBO OKOJIO BOJBI WIM B MECTaX C ITOBBIIIIEHHON
BJTQYKHOCTBIO (Makc. 95%).

OCTOPOXHO

} AKKyMy)'ISITOpr MOTYT BbI3BATDb OIIACHOCTDH ITIOPAKEHUA IJIEKTPUICCKUM

TOKOM MJIM OKOTa OT TOKa KOPOTKOTO 3aMbIKaHUsA. Cobmonarire
COOTBETCTBYIOIINE MePbI IIPeTOCTOPOKHOCTH.

P Heob6xogumo cobmonaTh MpaBrIa yTWIN3AUK aKKyMY/IATOPOB.
O6parurech K MECTHBIM HOPMAaTHBHBIM aKTaM 3a HH(pOpPMaIHei 0
TpeGOBaHHUAX K YTH/IN3ALHH.

P Hukorna He 6pocaiiTe aKKyMy/IATOPBL B OTOHb. AKKYMY/IATOPBI MOTYT
B30PBAThCA IOJ] BO3IENHCTBUEM OTHA.
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Safety Warnings

Advertencias de Seguridad

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES
GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

ESTE MANUAL CONTIENE INSTRUCCIONES DE
SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

PELIGRO

A Este SIE contiene VOLTAJES MORTALES. Todas las reparaciones y el servicio
técnico deben ser efectuados SOLAMENTE POR PERSONAL DE SERVICIO
TECNICO AUTORIZADO. No hay NINGUNA PARTE QUE EL USUARIO PUEDA
REPARAR dentro del SIE.

ADVERTENCIA

Este SIE contiene su propia fuente de energia (las baterias). Los receptaculos
de salida pueden transmitir corriente eléctrica aun cuando el SIE no esté
conectado a un suministro de corriente alterna (c.a.).

No retire o desenchufe el cable de entrada mientras el SIE se encuentre
encendido. Esto suprime la descarga a tierra de seguridad del SIE y de los
equipos conectados al SIE.

Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o de choque eléctrico, instale este SIE en
un lugar cubierto, con temperatura y humedad controladas, libre de
contaminantes conductores. La temperatura ambiente no debe exceder los
40°C. No trabaje cerca del agua o con humedad excesiva (95% maximo).

Para los sistemas UPS con salidas cableadas permanentamente, la proteccién
contra exceso de corriente para el/los circuito(s) de CA de salida sera
suministrada por terceros.

Para los sistemas UPS con salidas cableadas permanentemente, los
interruptores de desconexién debidamente clasificados para el/los
circuito(s) de CA de salida seran suministrados por terceros.

PRECAUCION

b

Las baterias pueden presentar un riesgo de descargas eléctricas o de
quemaduras debido a la alta corriente de cortocircuito. Preste atencién a las
instrucciones correspondientes.

Es necesario desechar las baterias de un modo adecuado. Consulte las
normas locales para conocer los requisitos pertinentes.

Nunca deseche las baterias en el fuego. Las baterias pueden explotar si se
las expone a la llama.
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Safety Warnings

Sdkerhetsforeskrifter

VIKTIGA SAKERHETSFORESKRIFTER

SPARA DESSA FORESKRIFTER

DENNA BRUKSANVISNING INNEHALLER VIKTIGA
SAKERHETSFORESKRIFTER

A Denna UPS-enhet innehiller LIVSFARLIG SPANNING. ENDAST AUKTORISERAD
SERVICEPERSONAL far utfora reparationer eller service. Det finns inga delar som
ANVANDAREN KAN UTFORA SERVICE PA inuti UPS-enheten.

VARNING

Denna UPS-enhet har en egen energikilla (batterier). De utgdende
kontakterna kan vara stromférande nar UPS-enheten inte ar ansluten till en
vaxelstromkalla.

Ta aldrig bort natsladden nar UPS-enheten &r paslagen. Detta tar bort
skyddsjordningen fran bade UPS-enheten och den anslutna utrustningen.

Minska risken fér brand eller elektriska stétar genom att installera denna
UPS-enhet inomhus, dar temperatur och luftfuktighet ar kontrollerade och
dar inga ledande fororeningar férekommer. Omgivande temperatur far ej
overstiga 40°C. Anvand inte utrustningen ndra vatten eller vid hég
luftfuktighet (max 95 %).

Overstrémsskydd for de utgdende vixelstrémskretsarna ska tillhandahallas
av andra for UPS-system med fasta utgangar.

Bortkopplingsswitchar med passande dimensionering for de utgaende
vaxelstromskretsarna ska tillhandahallas av andra for UPS-system med fasta
utgangar.

VIKTIGT
P Batterierna kan ge elektriska stotar eller brannskador fran hég
kortslutningsstrém. Félj tillampliga anvisningar.

P Batterierna maste avyttras enligt anvisningarna i lokal lagstiftning.

P Anvinda batterier far aldrig brannas upp. De kan explodera.
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Chapter 3

Inspecting the

i

UPS Setup

Installation

This section explains:

P Equipment inspection

P UPS setup and installation

P Remote Emergency Power-Off (REPO) installation

Equipment

If any equipment has been damaged during shipment, keep the shipping
cartons and packing materials for the carrier or place of purchase and
file a claim for shipping damage. If you discover damage after
acceptance, file a claim for concealed damage.

To file a claim for shipping damage or concealed damage: 1) File with
the carrier within 15 days of receipt of the equipment; 2) Send a copy of
the damage claim within 15 days to your service representative.

NOTE Check the battery recharge date on the shipping carton label. If
the date has expired and the batteries were never recharged, do not use
the UPS. Contact your service representative.

The Powerware 9125 UPS is designed for flexible configurations and can
be installed in a rack or as a standalone cabinet.

If you are installing the UPS in a rack, follow the instructions with the rail
kit to set up the UPS. Otherwise, continue to the following section
“Installing the Internal Batteries” to begin the UPS setup.
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Installation

Installing the Internal Batteries

To install the battery trays into the UPS chassis:

1. Verify that the battery breaker on the UPS rear panel is in the
OFF position.

2. Slide the left battery tray into the chassis. Repeat for the right
battery tray.

Figure 2. Installing the Battery Trays

3. Secure the battery trays to the chassis with the battery retaining
bracket and screws provided in the accessory kit (see Figure 3).

Figure 3. Securing the Battery Trays

4. |Install the UPS front panels (provided in the accessory kit).

Figure 4. Installing the Front Panels
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Installation

5. |If you are installing the UPS as a standalone cabinet or in a
tower configuration, continue to the following section, “Tower
Setup.”

If the UPS is in a rack and you are installing an optional EBM,
continue to “EBM Installation” on page 21; otherwise, continue
to “Plug-Receptacle UPS Installation” on page 23 or “Hardwired
UPS Installation” on page 26.

Tower Setup

The UPS and any optional cabinets must be stabilized with pedestals or
joining brackets. The setup varies depending on the number of cabinets
you are installing:

1. For one cabinet, both sets of pedestals must be installed
(purchased separately). Complete Steps 2 through 4.

For two or more cabinets, the pedestals are not installed. Skip
to Step 5 to install the joining brackets.

2. Place the UPS horizontally, so that the left end of the unit is
accessible (see Figure 5).

3. Align the UPS pedestals over the holes on the end of the UPS as
shown in Figure 5. Secure the pedestals with the supplied
Screws.

Figure 5. Installing the UPS Pedestals
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Installation

4. Carefully position the unit upright (see Figure 6).

Continue to “Plug-Receptacle UPS Installation” on page 23 or
“Hardwired UPS Installation” on page 26.

1

e =)
=)

J

Figure 6. UPS Cabinet with Pedestals

5. Carefully position the cabinets upright (see Figure 7).

NOTE The EBM(s) must be installed to the right of the UPS as shown in
Figure 7. Joining brackets are required for installations with two or more
cabinets.

Figure 7. Tower UPS with an EBM
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Installation

6. Align each joining bracket with the adjacent cabinet screw holes
and secure with the supplied screws (see Figure 8).

7. If installing additional cabinets, repeat Step 6 for each cabinet.

‘UPS

l

%\@«\
AN
£}
NN\
N

m "

‘Joining Bracket ‘EBM Joining Bracket‘

Figure 8. Installing the Joining Brackets (Top View)

8. Continue to the following section, “EBM Installation.”

EBM Installation

CAUTION
A small amount of arcing may occur when connecting an EBM to the UPS. This
is normal and will not harm personnel. Insert the EBM cable into the UPS

battery connector quickly and firmly.

If you are installing the optional EBM(s), use the following steps:

1. Verify that all battery circuit breakers are in the OFF (O)
position (see Figure 9).

2. Plug the EBM cable into the UPS battery connector.
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Installation

3. If additional EBMs are to be installed, plug the EBM cable of the
second cabinet into the battery connector on the first EBM.
Repeat for each additional EBM. Up to four EBMs may be
connected to the UPS.

4. Continue to the following section, “Plug-Receptacle UPS
Installation” or “Hardwired UPS Installation” on page 26.

Battery Circuit
Breaker

UPS Battery
| Connector

| EBM Cable

Battery Circuit
Breakers

EBM Battery
Connectors

Figure 9. Typical EBM Installation
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Installation

Plug-Receptacle UPS Installation
The following steps explain how to install the UPS.

NOTE Do not make unauthorized changes to the UPS; otherwise,
damage may occur to your equipment and void your warranty.

1. If you are installing power management software, connect your
computer to the USB port or UPS communication port (see
page 41). For the communication port, use only the serial cable
supplied in the accessory Kkit.

USB Port Communication Port

X-Slot
Communication
Bay

— REPO Connector

|— Battery Connector

— Battery Circuit
|L6-30 Output Receptacle Breaker
L6-30 Input Connector

Figure 10. Plug-Receptacle UPS Rear Panel

2. Plug the equipment to be protected into the UPS output
receptacle.

DO NOT protect laser printers with the UPS because of the
exceptionally high power requirements of the heating elements.

3. Remove the breaker tie from all battery circuit breakers.
4. Switch all battery circuit breakers to the ON (|) position.

5. If an emergency power-off (disconnect) switch is required by
local codes, see “Remote Emergency Power-Off” on page 24 to
install the REPO switch before powering on the UPS.
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Installation

6. Plug the detachable UPS power cord into the input connector
on the UPS rear panel.

7. Plug the UPS power cord into an L6-30R power outlet.

The ~~ indicator flashes, indicating the UPS is in Standby mode
with the equipment offline.

8. Press the On | button (see Figure 14 on page 33).

The ~ indicator stops flashing and the bar graph indicators
display the percentage of load being applied to the UPS. The
UPS is now in Normal mode and supplying power to your
equipment.

The UPS automatically sets the output voltage based on the
input voltage. To change the output voltage, see “Configuration’
on page 37.

)

NOTE The batteries charge to 80% capacity in less than 2 hours.
However, it is recommended that the batteries charge for 24 hours after
installation or long-term storage.

Remote Emergency Power-Off

24

The Powerware 9125 includes a REPO connector that allows power to be
switched off at the UPS output receptacles from a customer-supplied
switch in a remote location.

The REPO feature shuts down the protected equipment immediately,
whether or not the UPS is in Normal or Battery mode, and does not
follow the orderly shutdown procedure initiated by any power
management software. The UPS switches to Standby mode.

When the REPO switch is reset, the equipment will not return to battery
power until the UPS is manually restarted.

If the Off (1) button is pressed after the REPO is activated, the UPS
remains in Standby mode when restarted until the On | button is
pressed.
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Installation

WARNING

A The REPO circuit is an IEC 60950 safety extra low voltage (SELV) circuit. This

circuit must be separated from any hazardous voltage circuits by reinforced
insulation.

CAUTION
To ensure the UPS stops supplying power to the load during any mode of
operation, the input power must be disconnected from the UPS when the

emergency power-off function is activated.

0 NOTE The REPO function activates when the REPO contacts close.

Use the following procedure to install the REPO switch:
1. Verify that the UPS is off and unplugged.

2. Connect the switch or circuit to the REPO connector on the UPS

rear panel using insulated 18-20 AWG (0.75 mm2-0.5 mm?2) wire
(see Figure 11).

NOTE A separate contact must simultaneously cause UPS input AC
power to be removed.

Figure 11. REPO Connector
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Installation

3. Verify that the externally-connected REPO switch is not
activated to enable power to the UPS output receptacle.

4. Plugin the UPS and start the UPS by pressing the On | button.
5. Activate the external REPO switch to test the REPO function.

6. De-activate the external REPO switch and restart the UPS.

Hardwired UPS Installation

A Only qualified service personnel (such as a licensed electrician) shall perform
the electrical installation. Risk of electrical shock.

CAUTION
P For UPS models with hardwired outputs, overcurrent protection for the
output AC circuit(s) is to be provided by others.
P For UPS models with hardwired outputs, suitably rated disconnect switches
for the output AC circuit(s) are to be provided by others.

The Powerware 9125 requires a dedicated branch circuit that meets the
following requirements:

P 40A minimum circuit with short circuit and overcurrent protection
200-240 Vac

Single-phase

50/60 Hz

The breaker must be wall-mounted within six feet of the UPS and be
readily accessible to the operator

v v Vv Vv

v

Flexible metal conduit is recommended for ease of service and
maintenance
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Installation

To hardwire the UPS:

1. If you are installing power management software, connect your
computer to the USB port or UPS communication port (see
page 41). For the communication port, use only the serial cable
supplied in the accessory Kkit.

2. Switch off utility power at the distribution point where the UPS
will be connected. Be absolutely sure there is no power.

USB Port  Communication Port

-l X-Slot
Communication
Sl Bay

E ° % _ (o] *— REPO Connector

|— Battery Connector

+— Battery Breaker

Conduit Landing Plate
Wiring Access Cover

Figure 12. Hardwired UPS Rear Panel

3. Remove the wiring access cover and the conduit landing plate
and retain.

Punch holes in the conduit landing plate for the input and
output conduit using a Greenleee punch or similar device.

4. Pull the input and output wires through separate conduit,
leaving approximately 2 ft (0.5m) of exposed wire. Attach a
flexible metal fitting to the end of each conduit.

5. |Insert each conduit through a wiring access entry and attach the
conduit fitting to the panel. Strip 0.5” (1.5 cm) of insulation
from the end of each incoming wire.
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Installation

6. Connect the input and ground wires to the input terminal block
according to Figure 13 and Table 1.

7. Connect the output and ground wires to the output terminal
block according to Figure 13 and Table 1.

No Connection

L2/Neutral In —— — L1 Out
L1 In L2/Neutral Out
] )
@) H @)
Input ) ® Output

Ground ﬁ.H.H.H.HH Ground
Yo o@@oﬂoﬂoﬂoﬁ@ﬂ =

& D
- ! NOUN04 55'UBOUT7
O A O
O O
Figure 13. Terminal Block
Table 1. UPS Wiring Specifications
Wire Terminal . . Terminal Wire Tightening
Function Position ST Size Rating* Torque
Input 1 Input Ground
2.5-16 mm?2 .
2 L1 In
(14-6 AWG) 1.8 Nm (16 in |b)
3 L2/Neutral In
No Connection 4 No Connection — —
Output 5 L1 Out
2.5-16 mm?2 .
6 L2/Neutral Out (14-6 AWG) 1.8 Nm (16 in |b)
7 Output Ground

*Use 2.0 mm?2 (14 AWG) 75°C copper wire minimum.
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Installation

8. Replace the wiring access cover and the conduit landing plate.
9. Remove the breaker tie from all battery circuit breakers.
10. Switch all battery circuit breakers to the ON (|) position.

11. If an emergency power-off (disconnect) switch is required by
local codes, see “Remote Emergency Power-Off” on page 24 to
install the REPO switch before powering on the UPS.

12. Switch the main utility breaker on.

The ~ indicator flashes, indicating the UPS is in Standby mode
with the equipment offline.

13. Press the On | button (see Figure 14 on page 33).

The ~ indicator stops flashing and the bar graph indicators
display the percentage of load being applied to the UPS. The
UPS is now in Normal mode and supplying power to your
equipment.

The UPS automatically sets the output voltage based on the
input voltage. To change the output voltage, see “Configuration’
on page 37.

)

NOTE The batteries charge to 80% capacity in less than 2 hours.
However, it is recommended that the batteries charge for 24 hours after
installation or long-term storage.
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30 Powerware® 9125 Two-in-One UPS (5000/6000 VA) User’s Guide ® Rev A www.powerware.com



Chapter 4 | Operation

This section describes:

P Turning the UPS on and off
P Starting the UPS on battery
P Initiating the battery test

P Operating modes

Turning the UPS On

After the UPS is connected to utility power, it enters Standby mode. To
turn on the UPS, press the On | button on the front panel (shown in
Figure 14 on page 33). The ~~ indicator illuminates and the bar graph
indicators display the percentage of load being applied to the UPS.

Starting the UPS on Battery

NOTE Before using this feature, the UPS must have been powered by
utility power at least once.

To turn on the UPS without using utility power, press and hold the
On | button for approximately three seconds. The UPS supplies power to
your equipment and goes into Battery mode.
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Operation

Turning the UPS Off

To turn off the UPS:

1. Press and hold the Off (!) button for approximately three
seconds. The UPS switches to Standby mode (if utility power is
available) and removes power from your equipment.

2. Unplug or remove utility power from the UPS; the UPS shuts
down in five seconds. The bar graph and battery indicators flash
briefly prior to shutdown.

If you do not unplug or remove utility power from the UPS, it
remains in Standby mode.

Initiating the Battery Test

32

NOTE The batteries must be fully charged and the UPS must not be in
Battery mode to perform the battery test.

The UPS automatically performs a battery test every 30 days. If the UPS
switches to Battery mode, the UPS resets the timer.

To initiate a battery test, press and hold the &) button for three
seconds. The UPS cycles the bar graph indicators twice, verifies the
battery converter, and schedules the battery test to occur in 24 hours.
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Operating Modes

Operation

Powerware 9125’s front panel indicates the UPS status through the UPS
indicators. Figure 14 shows the UPS front panel indicators and controls.

4 N
N O | NEF |
Normal Mode Indicator — ! v @ @ %Q‘F
. oo o O o O
Battery Mode Indicator — | — o t- - - - - """ -~ 1o
: TT——
Bypass Mode Indicator 74ﬂ+9 ——————————————
Test/Alarm Reset Button ——— @ ®
N ! ! )
Off Button On Button

Figure 14. UPS Front Panel

Normal Mode

— Alarm Indicators (see page 55)

I Bar Graph Indicators

Indicator Legend
O Unlit

o Lit

M/
o Flashing
N

During Normal mode, the ~~ indicator illuminates and the front panel
displays the percentage of UPS load capacity being used by the protected
equipment (see Figure 15). The UPS monitors and charges the batteries
as needed and provides power protection to your equipment.

v ® @ L 20

OO0 0O O O <10%

® O O O O 10-25%

® @ O O O 2650%

® @ @8 O O 51-75%

® ®@ 0 O O 76-100%
N\Y%

[ I | >100%
AN

o ——

Figure 15. Load Level Indicators
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Operation

34

The LEDs do not illuminate when the UPS load is less than approximately
10%. Each LED represents 1/4 of a full load rating.

When all of the bar graph indicators are illuminated and the °z© indicator
flashes, power requirements exceed UPS capacity; see page 57 for more
information.

Battery Mode

When the UPS is operating during a power outage, the alarm beeps once
per second and the indicator illuminates. The front panel displays
the approximate percentage of battery capacity remaining (see

Figure 16). When the utility power returns, the UPS switches to Normal
mode operation while the battery recharges.

vV ® @ <& 20

® 6 0 0 O >75%
® @ € O O >50%

® @€ O O O >25%

N\%
® 6 O O O 3-Minute Warning
//‘\\
N\%
/x\ o O O O Shutdown Imminent
——

Figure 16. Battery Capacity Indicators

If battery capacity becomes low while in Battery mode, the &) indicator
flashes and the alarm sounds continuously, indicating approximately
three minutes of battery time remaining. When shutdown is imminent,
the ¢ indicator flashes.

NOTE Depending on the UPS load, the 3-minute warning may occur
before the batteries reach 25% capacity, the front panel immediately
displays the 3-minute warning. For UPS and Extended Battery Module
run times, see Table 10 on page 53.
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Operation

These warnings are approximate, and the actual time to shutdown may
vary significantly. Once these warnings are indicated, immediately
complete and save your work to prevent data loss and similar difficulties.
When utility power is restored after the UPS shuts down, the UPS
automatically restarts.

Bypass Mode

In the event of a UPS overload or internal failure, the UPS transfers your
equipment to utility power. Battery mode is not available; however, the
utility power continues to be passively filtered by the UPS. The

- indicator illuminates. The UPS switches to Bypass mode when:

P The UPS has an overtemperature condition.

P The UPS has an overload condition of 103 to 112% for 2 minutes.

P The UPS has an overload condition of 112 to 150% for up to
30 seconds.

P The UPS detects a fault in the UPS electronics.

NOTE If the UPS electronics fuail, the UPS provides surge-protected utility
power, Frequency Conversion (FC) UPS models no longer convert the
utility frequency to the load.

Standby Mode

When the UPS is turned off and remains plugged into a power outlet, the
UPS is in Standby mode. The ~~ indicator flashes and the bar graph
indicators are off, indicating that power is not available from the UPS
output receptacles. The battery recharges when necessary.
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Chapter 5 | Configuration

This section describes how to reconfigure options using the
Configuration mode, including output voltage and site wiring fault.

Configuration Mode

When the UPS is in Configuration mode, the bar graph indicators
represent the configuration options. The control buttons (On | button
and @) button) are used to modify the UPS configuration. Figure 17
shows the LEDs and Table 2 explains the corresponding options.

0 NOTE The UPS can be configured while in Battery mode.

CAUTION
DO NOT press the Off (!) button while the UPS is in Configuration mode;
pressing the Off d) button removes all power to your equipment immediately

and the UPS enters Standby mode.

1. Press the On | button and the &) button simultaneously for
three seconds. The UPS switches to Configuration mode.

The bar graph indicators flash briefly and then display the
enabled options.

2. Press the On | button to scroll through the options. Each time
you press the button, the UPS beeps. The LED for the selected
option indicates the current setting; flashing represents disabled
options (see Figure 17 and Table 2).

If you press the On | button and nothing happens, the UPS is
still in Operation mode. Repeat Step 1 to enter Configuration
mode, and then perform Step 2.
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3. Press the @) button ONCE to toggle the selected option on or
off.

Repeat Steps 2 and 3 for each option. Scrolling past the last LED
returns to the first configuration option.

NOTE The UPS exits Configuration mode automatically after two
minutes of inactivity.

4. Press the On | button and the @) button simultaneously for
three seconds to exit Configuration mode at any time.

4 N\

O./0 O O O O et BarGraph Indicators

0:0

Press the Test/Alarm @ ® Press the On and Test/Alarm Reset
? ?

Reset button to toggle an buttons simultaneously to toggle
option on or off. ~/ between Configuration and Operation

-

Test/Alarm ‘ ‘ On Button mode.

Reset Button 9
Press the On button to
scroll to the next
option.

Figure 17. Using the Configuration Mode
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Table 2. Configuration Mode LEDs and Options

Configuration

Bar Graph Option LED Status Explanation
Indicators
%2 240V Nominal On Nominal output voltage is 240V.
000 0 :*i Output Voltage All other nominal output voltages are disabled.
T—— Flashing 240V is disabled; one of the other output voltage
options is selected.
& 230V Nominal On Nominal output voltage is 230V.
000 @ O Output Voltage All other nominal output voltages are disabled.
T— Flashing 230V is disabled; one of the other output voltage
options is selected.
@ 220V Nominal On Nominal output voltage is 220V.
A/ Output Voltage i i
o 0O :.i o o utpu g All other nominal output voltages are disabled.
*:l Flashing 220V is disabled; one of the other output voltage
options is selected.
(%) 208V Nominal On Nominal output voltage is 208V.
M/ Output Voltage i i
o :/.\i o0 0 utpu g All other nominal output voltages are disabled.
“:‘ Flashing 208V is disabled; one of the other output voltage
options is selected.
v Site Wiring Fault On Alarm sounds when the polarity of the outlet is
Alarm reversed or the ground connection is missing;
¢ 0000 have a qualified electrician repair the outlet
—— wiring.
Flashing Alarm DOES NOT sound when the polarity of the
(default) outlet is reversed or the ground connection is

missing,.
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Chapter 6 | Communication

The Powerware 9125 UPS is equipped with a USB and a DB-9
communication port. Either the USB port or the DB-9 communication
port may be used to monitor the UPS; however, they cannot operate
simultaneously.

The UPS also has an X-Slot communication bay that can accommodate
any Powerware X-Slot card.

USB Port

The UPS can communicate with a USB-compliant computer using LanSafe
Power Management Software (v4.15 or higher).

To establish communication between the UPS and a computer:
1. Connect the USB cable to the USB port on the UPS rear panel.

Connect the other end of the USB cable to the USB port on
your computer.

USB Port

Figure 18. The USB Port

2. Install the LanSafe software and USB drivers according to the
instructions provided with the Powerware Software Suite CD.
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DB-9 Communication Port

To establish communication between the UPS and a computer, connect
your computer to the UPS communication port using the supplied
communication cable.

When the communication cable is installed, power management software
can exchange data with the UPS. The software polls the UPS for detailed
information on the status of the power environment. If a power
emergency occurs, the software initiates the saving of all data and an
orderly shutdown of the equipment.

The cable pins are identified in Figure 19 and the pin functions are

000606
000606

described in Table 3.

Figure 19. Communication Port

Table 3. Communication Port Pin Assignment

Pin Signal Name  Function Direction
Number from the UPS
1 Low Batt Low Battery relay contact; 20 mA, Out
30 Vdc contact rating
2 TxD Transmit to external device Out
3 RxD Receive from external device In
4 DTR PnP (Plug and Play) from external In
device (tied to Pin 6)
5 GND Signal common (tied to chassis) —
6 DSR To external device (tied to Pin 4) Out
7 — No Connection —
8 AC Fail AC Fail relay contact; 20 mA, 30 Vdc Out
contact rating
9 Power Source  +V (8 to 24 volts DC power) Out
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X-Slot Cards

X-Slot cards allow the UPS to communicate in a variety of networking
environments and with different types of devices. The Powerware 9125
has an available communication bay for any X-Slot card, including:

P ConnectUPS™X Web/SNMP Card - has SNMP and HTTP capabilities as
well as monitoring through a Web browser interface; connects to a
twisted-pair Ethernet (10/100BaseT) network.

P Multi-Server Card - has six serial communication ports that can
communicate simultaneously with other computers using LanSafe
Power Management Software (provided on the Powerware Software
Suite CD).

P Relay Interface Card - has isolated dry contact (Form-C) relay outputs
for UPS status: Utility failure, Low battery, UPS alarm/OK, or On
bypass.

P Modbuse Card - allows you to continuously and reliably monitor the
UPSs in your Building Management System (BMS).

ConnectUPS-X Web/SNMP Card  |° om o X-Slot Communication Bay
Q|
Multi-Server Card | “EDe WD -ESe o

Relay Interface Card  |° .mme o o

o o
Modbus Card Do @ oo ©

Figure 20. Optional X-Slot Cards
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Chapter 7

UPS Maintenance

This section explains how to:

p Care for the UPS and batteries
P Replace the batteries
» Test new batteries

P Recycle used batteries

UPS and Battery Care

i

For the best preventive maintenance, keep the area around the UPS
clean and dust-free. If the atmosphere is very dusty, clean the outside of
the system with a vacuum cleaner.

For full battery life, keep the UPS at an ambient temperature of
25°C (77°F).

NOTE The batteries in the UPS are rated for a 3-5 year service life. The
length of service life varies, depending on the frequency of usage and
ambient temperature. Batteries used beyond expected service life will
often have severely reduced run times. Replace batteries at least every 5
years to keep units running at peak efficiency.

Storing the UPS and Batteries

If you store the UPS for a long period, recharge the battery every

10 months by plugging the UPS into a power outlet. The batteries charge
to 80% capacity in less than 2 hours. However, it is recommended that
the batteries charge for 24 hours after long-term storage.

Check the battery recharge date on the shipping carton label. If the date
has expired and the batteries were never recharged, do not use the UPS.
Contact your service representative.
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When to Replace Batteries

When the ) indicator illuminates, the batteries may need replacing.
Contact your service representative to order new batteries.

Replacing Batteries

0 NOTE DO NOT DISCONNECT the batteries while the UPS is in Battery
mode.

With the hot-swappable battery feature, UPS batteries can be replaced
easily without turning the UPS off or disconnecting the load.

If you prefer to remove input power to change the battery, press and
hold the Off (}) button for approximately three seconds, then unplug or
remove utility power from the UPS.

Consider all warnings, cautions, and notes before replacing batteries.

WARNING

A P Batteries can present a risk of electrical shock or burn from high
short-circuit current. The following precautions should be observed:
1) Remove watches, rings, or other metal objects; 2) Use tools with insulated
handles; 3) Do not lay tools or metal parts on top of batteries.
P ELECTRIC ENERGY HAZARD. Do not attempt to alter any battery wiring or
connectors. Attempting to alter wiring can cause injury.

How to Replace Extended Battery Modules

Use the following procedure to replace EBMs:

1. Switch all battery circuit breakers to the OFF (O) position (see
Figure 21).

2. Unplug the EBM cable from the UPS.
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UPS Maintenance

If additional EBMs are installed, unplug the EBM cable from the
battery connector on each EBM.

3. |Ifthe UPSis in a tower configuration, remove the EBM brackets.

4. Replace the EBM. See “Recycling the Used Battery” on page 50
for proper disposal.

If the UPS is in a rack, install the mounting brackets on the new
EBM and slide into the rack.

5. Reinstall the EBM brackets if removed in Step 3.
6. Plug the new EBM into the UPS as shown in Figure 21.

For additional EBMs, plug the EBM cable into the battery
connector on the adjacent EBM.

7. Remove the breaker tie from the circuit breaker on all EBMs.

8. Switch all battery circuit breakers to the ON (|) position.
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Joining Brackets ; y

Battery Circuit [e= [ [e= [

Breakers |

I
EBM Cables
\

T

| EBM Battery |

Connectors Battery Circuit

Breaker
UPS Battery Connector

Figure 21. EBM Connections

How to Replace Internal Batteries

CAUTION

Pull the battery trays out onto a flat, stable surface. The battery trays are
unsupported when you pull them out of the UPS.

Use the following procedure to replace internal batteries:

1. Remove the lower UPS front panel.

s

Figure 22. Removing the Lower Front Panel
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UPS Maintenance

2. Switch the battery breaker on the UPS rear panel to the OFF (O)
position.

3. Unscrew and set aside the battery retaining bracket.

Battery Retaining Bracket

Figure 23. Removing the Battery Retaining Bracket

4. Pull the battery trays out onto a flat, stable surface. See
“Recycling the Used Battery” on page 50 for proper disposal.

Figure 24. Removing the Battery Trays
5. Slide the new battery trays into the chassis.
6. Reinstall the battery retaining bracket.

7. Replace the front panel.

Testing New Batteries

NOTE The batteries must be fully charged and the UPS must not be in
Battery mode to perform the battery test.

Plug the UPS into a power outlet (apply utility power on hardwired
models) for 24 hours to charge the battery. After charging the battery,
press and hold the @) button for three seconds to initiate a battery test.
The UPS cycles the bar graph indicators twice, verifies the battery
converter, and schedules the battery test to occur in 24 hours.
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Recycling the Used Battery

Contact your local recycling or hazardous waste center for information
on proper disposal of the used battery.

WARNING

A P Do not dispose of the battery or batteries in a fire. Batteries may explode.
Proper disposal of batteries is required. Refer to your local codes for
disposal requirements.
» Do not open or mutilate the battery or batteries. Released electrolyte is
harmful to the skin and eyes. It may be toxic.

CAUTION

Do not discard the UPS or the UPS batteries in the trash. This product contains
sealed, lead-acid batteries and must be disposed of properly. For more
Pb information, contact your local recycling or hazardous waste center.
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Chapter 8 | Specifications

This section provides the following specifications for the Powerware 9125
models:

P Electrical input and output
P Environmental and safety
P Weights and dimensions

b Battery

Table 4. Model List

Power Levels
Lforel Nty (rated at nominal inputs)

PW9125 5000¢g

PW9125 5000g HW

5000 VA, 3500W
PW9125 5000g FC

PW9125 5000g HW FC

PW9125 6000g

PW9125 6000g HW

6000 VA, 4200W
PW9125 6000g FC

PW9125 6000g HW FC

Table 5. Electrical Input

Nominal Voltage 208, 220, 230, 240V auto-sensing

Voltage Range 160-288V nominal

Nominal Frequency 47-63 Hz, 50/60 Hz auto-sensing

Noise Filtering MOVs and line filter for normal and common mode noise
Connections L6-30 input connector with detachable power cord or Hardwired
Input Power Factor >0.96
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Table 6. Electrical Output

Regulation
(Normal mode)

Nominal output voltage +3%

Regulation
(Battery mode)

Nominal output voltage +3%

Voltage Waveform

Normal mode: Sine wave; <3% THD with linear or PFC load;

<6% with nonlinear load or SMPS

Output Receptacles

L6-30R or Hardwired

Table 7. Environmental and Safety

Operating Temperature

0°C to 40°C (32°F to 104°F)
Optimal battery performance: 25°C (77°F)

Storage Temperature

0°C to 25°C (32°F to 77°F)

Transit Temperature

-25°C to 55°C (-13°F to 131°F)

Relative Humidity

5-95% noncondensing

Operating Altitude

Up to 3,000 meters above sea level

Transit Altitude

Up to 10,000 meters above sea level

Heat Dissipation

2066 BTU/hr maximum

Audible Noise

Less than 50 dBA Normal mode, typical load
Less than 60 dBA Battery mode

Leakage Current

< 0.6 mA

Communication

DB-9: 1200-19200 baud; USB 1.1 compliant

Surge Suppression

ANSI| C62.41 Category B3
EN 61000-4-5 Level 3, Criteria B

Safety Conformance

UL 1778;
CAN/CSA C22.2, No. 107.1, 107.2;
EN 50091-1-1 and IEC 60950;
NOM-019-SCFI

Agency Markings

UL, cUL, NOM-NYCE, CE
UL/DEMKO GS (Hardwired models only)

EMC (Class A)

EN 50091-2, FCC Part 15, ICES-003
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Table 8. Weights and Dimensions

UPS Extended Battery Module
Dimensions 25.0” x 17.5” x 8.75” (5U) 25.0”x 17.5” x 5.12”
(WxDxH) (63.5 x44.5 x 22 cm) (63.5x 445 x 13 cm)
Weight UPS Chassis: 82 lb (37.2 kg) 169 b (76.7 kg)

Internal Battery Tray: 62 b (28.1 kg)
Total UPS Weight: 206 lb (93.4 kg)

Table 9. Battery

Configuration

(20) 12V, 7.2 Ah internal batteries

EBM Configuration

PW9125 240 EBM: (20) 12V, 9 Ah

Type Sealed, maintenance-free, valve-regulated, lead-acid

Charging Internal battery: less than 2 hours to 80% usable capacity at nominal line
voltage after full load discharge
External battery: no more than 15x discharge time to 90% usable capacity at
nominal line voltage after full load discharge

Monitoring Advanced monitoring for earlier failure detection and warning

Table 10. Battery Run Times (in Minutes)

Load Internal UPS 1 EBM 2 EBMs 3 EBMs 4 EBMs
Batteries
6000 VA/4200W 9.7 29.7 52.1 76.3 102
5000 VA/3500W 13.2 374 65.3 95.6 127.7
4000 VA/2800W 19.2 49.2 85.8 125.4 167.5
3000 VA/2100W 243 70.1 1219 178.0 237.4
2000 VA/1400W 377 107.5 186.2 2714 361.6

NOTE Battery times are approximate and vary depending on the load configuration and battery charge.
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Chapter 9 | Troubleshooting

This section explains:

» UPS alarms and conditions
» How to silence an alarm

P Service and support

Audible Alarms and UPS Conditions

The UPS has an audible alarm feature to alert you of potential power
problems. Use Table 11 to determine and resolve the UPS alarms and
conditions.

Site Wiring Fault

Battery Service Overtemperature
Battery Test Overload
4 l I
Y

0 v B @A e
M0 000 0 O

Indicator Legend
o Unlit

Test/Alarm 4. @ @ o Lit
Reset Button
N

A\
K3 Flashing
AN

J

Figure 25. Alarm Indicators

Silencing an Audible Alarm

Before silencing an alarm, check the alarm condition and perform the
applicable action to resolve the condition (see Table 11). To silence the
alarm for an existing fault, press the @) button. If UPS status changes,
the alarm beeps, overriding the previous alarm silencing.
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Table 11. Troubleshooting Guide

Alarm or Condition Possible Cause

Action

The ~~ indicator is
not on; the UPS does not
start.

The power cord is not
connected correctly.

Check the power cord connections.

The wall outlet is faulty.

Have a qualified electrician test and repair the outlet.

The main utility breaker is
off.

Verify that the main utility breaker is on.

The ~~ indicator is
flashing; power is not
available at the UPS
output receptacles.

The UPS is in Standby mode.

Press the On | button to supply power to the
connected equipment.

The UPS operates
normally, but some or all
of the protected
equipment is not on.

The equipment is not
connected to the UPS
correctly.

Verify that the equipment is plugged into the UPS
receptacles.

For hardwired models, contact a qualified electrician to
check connections to the power source.

The UPS does not
provide the expected
backup time.

The batteries need charging
or service.

Plug the UPS into a power outlet (apply utility power on
hardwired models) for 24 hours to charge the battery.
After charging the battery, press and hold the @
button for 3 seconds; then check the @ indicator.

If the @ indicator is still on, see “UPS Maintenance” on
page 45 to replace the battery.

Battery circuit breakers are
in the OFF (O) position.

Switch the battery circuit breaker to the ON ( | )
position for all connected battery cabinets.

UPS on battery (see “Battery
Mode” on page 34 for more
information).

® Battery

Intermittent audible
alarm

The UPS is powering the equipment with battery power.
Check the bar graph indicators for available battery
capacity and prepare your equipment for shutdown.

The UPS does not detect any

. w7y
e
Battery batteries.

N

Intermittent audible
alarm

Verify that the internal batteries are installed correctly
(see page 22) and that the battery circuit breaker is in
the ON ( | ) position.

A -mi H
e o :ﬂ\i o0 0 3-minute battery warning.
_‘:‘
Warning - Low Battery

Three minutes or less of battery power remains
(depending on load configuration and battery charge).
Prepare for a shutdown. Save your work and turn off
your equipment.

° \\.‘// 00 0 0 Shutdown imminent.
ZIN
_‘:‘

Shutdown - Low Battery

Prepare equipment for shutdown.
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Alarm or Condition

Possible Cause

Action

-~ @ Bypass

UPS is in Bypass mode.

The equipment is transferred to utility power; however,
the utility power continues to be passively filtered by the
UPS. Check for one of the following alarms: Over-
temperature, Overload, or UPS Failure.

The UPS automatically returns online after the condition
is cleared. However, if the UPS transfers to Bypass mode
3 times in 1 hour, the UPS remains in Bypass mode until
the UPS | On button is pressed or the 1-hour timer
expires.

NOTE If Bypass mode is due to a UPS Failure,
Frequency Conversion (FC) UPS models no longer
convert the utility frequency to the load.

N4
® Bypass

N

Bypass is not available. Input
voltage is not within +12% of
nominal or input frequency

is not within £3% of nominal.

The UPS is receiving utility power that may be unstable
or in brownout conditions. The UPS continues to supply
power to your equipment. If conditions worsen, the UPS
may switch to battery power.

@ Battery Service

NI
N

The battery may be fully
discharged.

Plug the UPS into a power outlet (apply utility power on
hardwired models) for 24 hours to charge the battery.
After charging the battery, press and hold the @
button for 3 seconds; then check the indicator.

If the @ indicator is still on, see “UPS Maintenance” on
page 45 to replace the battery.

The battery is not connected
correctly or the battery
circuit breaker is open.

Verify that the internal batteries are installed correctly
(see page 22) and that the battery circuit breaker is in
the ON ( | ) position. Call your service representative if
the problem persists.

Site Wiring Fault
(North American

5

N%

Ground wire connection
does not exist or the line and

Have a qualified electrician correct the wiring.
To disable this alarm, see “Configuration Mode” on

A models only) neutral wires are reversed in  page 37.
the wall outlet.
£ UPS internal temperature is  Clear vents and remove any heat sources. Ensure the
“\\A\; Overtemperature 0o high. The UPS switches airflow around the UPS is not restricted. If the condition
//\\\ to Bypass, allowing the UPS persists, contact your service representative.
to cool.
RO Power requirements exceed = Remove some of the equipment from the UPS.
eooes UPS capacity (103-112% for  If the overload condition persists, the UPS automatically
N 2 minutes; 112-150% for up  shuts down.
] to 30 seconds) or the load is
Overload defective.

Continuous audible alarm
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Service and Support
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If you have any questions or problems with the UPS, call your Local
Distributor or the Help Desk at one of the following telephone numbers
and ask for a UPS technical representative.

In the United States: 1-800-356-5737 or 1-608-565-2100
Europe, Middle East, Africa: +44-17 53 608 700

Asia: +852-2830-3030

Australia: +61-3-9706-5022

Please have the following information ready when you call the Help
Desk:

Model number

Serial number (located behind the UPS front panel)

4

4

P Version number (if available)
p Date of failure or problem

4

Symptoms of failure or problem

p Customer return address and contact information

If repair is required, you will be given a Returned Material Authorization
(RMA) Number. This number must appear on the outside of the package
and on the Bill Of Lading (if applicable). Use the original packaging or
request packaging from the Help Desk or distributor. Units damaged in
shipment as a result of improper packaging are not covered under
warranty. A replacement or repair unit will be shipped, freight prepaid
for all warrantied units.

NOTE For critical applications, immediate replacement may be
available. Call the Help Desk for the dealer or distributor nearest you.
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